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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

EQUIPEMENTS DE DIAGNOSTIC PAR IMAGERIE A RAYONNEMENT X -

Caractéristiques des grilles antidiffusantes d'usage général

et de mammographie

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CE| (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation
compodée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nati

pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questio

domaings de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autrgs astivités,

internafionales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux tra
intéresgé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationa
gouverpementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également au 3
avec I'Qrganisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon dés sQndjtioR
deux organisations.

2) Les dégisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les q
du posgible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés,
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les doguments produits se présentent soys g internationales. lls s
comme| normes, spécifications techniques§, ra g ides” et agréés comme tg
Comité$ nationaux.

4) Dans I¢ but d'encourager I'unification internation i Uux de la CEIl s'engagent a a

facon t
nationajes et régionales. Toute divergence
corresppndante doit étre indigée en te

5) La CEl|n’a fixé aucune proce
n’est pgds engagée quang un

6) L’attention est attirée spur le

I'objet de droits/de p iété i
respongable de e pags avoir ide

La Norm
diagnosti
pratique

Cette d et remplace la premiére édition parue en 1978 et en
une révi annule et remplace également la CEI 61953 parue en 1
est intégré tion technique

Le texte ge\cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

rmalisation
. La CEIl a

dans les
esyNormes
it national

es et non
Btroitement
i entre les

la mesure
intéressés

bnt publiés
bls par les

ppliquer de
irs normes
régionale

gponsabilité

uvent faire
enue pour
nce.

&té établie par le sous-comité 62B: Equipements de
ité d'études 62 de la CEIl: Appareillage électriqus

dans la

constitue
D97 qui y

FDIS Rapport de vote

62B/436A/FDIS 62B/441/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Les annexes A et B font partie intégrante de cette norme.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DIAGNOSTIC X-RAY IMAGING EQUIPMENT -

Characteristics of general purpose and mammographic
anti-scatter grids

FOREWORD

1) The IEQ (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for
all natipnal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The obje

this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International
entrust¢d to technical committees; any IEC National Committee intere
particippte in this preparatory work. International, governmental and nofi-go
with thle IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC coll z

two orgpnizations.

2) The fogmal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technigal mat S as nearly as p
internafional consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects i e 5 ittee has rep|

from allinterested National Committees.

3) The doguments produced have the form of res ' ror i e and are published

of stanfdards, technical specifications,
Commiftees in that sense.

4) In ordef to promote international unification ati ; i undertake to apply IEC Iy
Standafds transparently to the maximum/ extent possi in \their national and regional stan
divergehce between the |IEC Standard and the . ional or regional standard shall

indicatdd in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no markin g {nd approval and cannot be rendered responsi

equipmpnt declared to be in coqfor

6) Attentidn is drawn to theé possibili some-of the elements of this International Standard may be
of patemt rights.<>E qnsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
Internatignal Standa been prepared by subcommittee 62B: D

imaging equipment, s ical somimittee 62: Electrical equipment in medical p

This secq it d replaces the first edition published in 1978, and con
technical ision. els and replaces IEC 61953 published in 1997

comprising
o0 promote

fields. To
payation is
ith may

ipns liaising

ternational
etween the

bssible, an
resentation

in the form
e National

ternational
Hards. Any
be clearly

ble for any

the subject

iagnostic
actice.

stitutes a
which is

incorpog
The text tandard is based on the following documents:
EDIS annrf on unfing
62B/436A/FDIS 62B/441/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

Annexes A and B form an integral part of this standard.
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Dans la présente norme, les caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont employés:

— prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre vérifiée par un essai et définitions: caractéres
romains;

— explications, conseils, notes, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et références: petits caractéres romains;

— modalités d’essais: caracteéres italiques;

— TERMES DEFINIS DANS LES NORMES CEIl 60601-1, CEl 60788, A L'ARTICLE 3 DE CETTE NORME OU
DANS D'AUTRES PUBLICATIONS CElI REFERENCEES A L'ANNEXE B: PETITES CAPITALES.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2007.
A cette date, la publication sera TN

* reconduite;
* supprimeée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

@%
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In this standard, the following print types are used:

— requirements, compliances with which can be tested, and definitions: in roman type;

— explanations, advice, notes, general statements, exceptions and references: in smaller roman type;

— test specifications: in italic type;

— TERMS DEFINED IN IEC 60601-1, IN IEC 60788, IN CLAUSE 3 OF THIS STANDARD OR IN OTHER IEC
PUBLICATIONS REFERENCED IN ANNEX B: IN SMALL CAPITALS.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged
until 2007. At this date, the publication will be

« reconfirmed; RN

@%

* replaged by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

La premiére édition de la CEl 60627 a été établie pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES utilisées
en radiographie générale et n'est pas applicable aux GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES utilisées en
mammographie. Par conséquent, une norme complémentaire, la CEl 61953 a été publiée.
Lors de I'élaboration de cette derniére norme, il est apparu qu'une révision de la CEI 60627
s'imposait et il a été décidé d'amalgamer les deux normes couvrant les GRILLES
ANTIDIFFUSANTES. Dans la mesure du possible, elles ont été harmonisées. Lorsque cette
norme, comporte des différences entre les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général et les
GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES, celles-ci sont respectivement citées aux alinéas
a) et b).

N
Certainei différences concernant les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usagge énéraw tre cette
deuxiéme édition et la premiére de la CEl 60627, sont indiquées ci-de :
— des définitions ont été modifiées et d'autres ajoutées pour . ameli & >7armo-

nisatipn ou la notion de généralité;

— le concept de GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE de référence & [ ) inexistamt. On a
constpté que de telles GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES étaien npleyees. je définir
sans pmbiguité le DETECTEUR DE RAYONNEMENT et |e"prosédé g ;

— le méme FANTOME est utilisé pour des mesur NNEMENT

PRIMAIRE et de TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEME

- les g et sont
maint

— un SH lisé pour
mesu -Ci a été
consi

— la ouf une GRILLE AN 2 sation en
faible| énergie, des ALITES DE
RAYONNEMENT appropri€es s

— le diameétre

— la TH A GRILLE
ANTID

— les informati matériau employé pour l'espace entre les lames de la

grille griau de couverture de la grille sont désormais donnges dans
les Dé EMENT,;

— les lif maintenant données pour des GRILLES PARALLELES;

— la pog centce de la grille est maintenant indiquée.

Des dismositions particulieres de laboratoire et des conditions d'essai soigneusement

contrblées sont nécessaires pour les mesurages décrits ici.
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INTRODUCTION

The first edition of IEC 60627 was intended for ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS used in general radio-
graphy and is not appropriate for ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS used in mammography. As a
consequence, a complementary standard IEC 61953 was published. During the preparation of
this latter standard, it became clear that a revision of IEC 60627 itself was necessary, and it
was decided to merge together the two standards covering ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS. Wherever
possible, a harmonized approach has been used. Where there are differences in this standard
between general purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS and MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, these
are listed as items a) and b) respectively.

Some of the differences for general purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS betweery/thissxsecond edition

and the f|rst edition of IEC 60627 are outlined below:

— some| definitions have been modified and others added to impgOve i ization
or generality;

— the copncept of a reference ANTI-SCATTER GRID is now omittée uch ANTI-
SCATTER GRIDS were little used. It should be sufficje usly the
RADIATION DETECTOR and the measuring procedure;

— the sfme PHANTOM is used for measurements of 7RANS TION and
TRAN$MISSION OF SCATTERED RADIATION;

— the RADIATION QUALITIES used for are now
qualitjes specified in IEC 61267;

— a lower energy X-RAY SPECTRUM than be nance of
genefal purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDZ~ Thi i than the
spect

— wherg ' specified for low-energy use, additional
meas W ES;

— the di

— the TRANSMI or in the
ACCOMPANYI

— inforn nature of
the g

— applig

— thep

Special _ isions and carefully controlled test conditions are needed for the

measure
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EQUIPEMENTS DE DIAGNOSTIC PAR IMAGERIE A RAYONNEMENT X -

Caractéristiques des grilles antidiffusantes d'usage général
et de mammographie

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La présente Norme internationale traite des définitions, de la déterminatign et de l'indication

des caracteristiques des GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES utilisees dans
c par imagerie a rayonnement X, afin de réduire l'influence d

diagnosti
produit €
d'amélion

Cette nof

Puisque
se limite

Cette nof
Cette nof

Il est pr
GRILLES A
pas renc

ements de

I DIFFUSE

&AGE et

te norme
ES.

o

ellement

2 Reéfé
Les doc présent
documenit. Pour (es\refé férences
non datégs, la~dernie it document de référence s'applique (y compris les ¢ventuels
amenden

CEl 604?

CEI 6060

1<V, Appaceils électromédicaux — Partie 1: Regles générales de sécurité

CEI 60788, Radiologie médicale — Terminologie

CEl 61223-1, Essais d’évaluation et de routine dans les services d’imagerie médicale —
Partie 1: Aspects généraux

CEI 61267, Equipement de diagnostic médical a rayonnement X — Conditions de rayonnement
pour utilisation dans la détermination des caractéristiques
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DIAGNOSTIC X-RAY IMAGING EQUIPMENT -

Characteristics of general purpose and mammographic
anti-scatter grids

1 Scope and object

This International Standard deals with the definitions, determinationand indication of

characteristics of ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS used Iin diagnostic X-ray imaging ~1n order to
reduce the incidence of SCATTERED RADIATION, produced particulg body of the
PATIENT, |upon the IMAGE RECEPTION AREA and thus to improve X-RAY
PATTERN.

In this stdndard only LINEAR GRIDS are considered.

Since at tricted to
FOCUSED

This stanldard is not intended to be applis

This stan

This starjdard is intended of ANTI-
SCATTER [GRIDS under tes e USER's
site.

2 Normativ

The followi pcument.
For dateq st edition
of the ref

IEC 6044

IEC 6060

IEC 60788, Medicat radiofogy = Fermminotogy

IEC 61223-1, Evaluation and routine testing in medical imaging departments — Part 1: General
aspects

IEC 61267, Medical diagnostic X-ray equipment — Radiation conditions for use in the
determination of characteristics
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3 Terminologie

3.1 Degré des prescriptions

Dans cette norme, certains termes qui ne sont pas imprimés en PETITES CAPITALES ont des
significations particuliéres:

— «doit» indique une prescription qui est obligatoire pour la conformité;

— «il convient de» indique une forte recommandation qui n'est pas obligatoire pour la conformité;

— «peut» indique une fagcon autorisée de satisfaire a une prescription ou d'éviter la
nécessité d'y satisfaire;

— «spécffique» est employé pour indiquer des informations certain dans la
présente norme ou référencées dans d'aulr cernant
habituellement des conditions de fonctionnems %'essai
ou des valeurs particulieres liées a la conformité

— «spécifié» est employé pour indiquer des infor é¢s par le
CONSTRUCTEUR dans des DOCUME MENT pu dans
d'autres documentations concerna : K ¢ elles cpncernent
habituellement I'usage auquel i i parameétrels ou les
conditions liées a son utilisation rminer la
conformité.

3.2 Emploi des termes

Dans cefte norme, les termes impri ant leurs

définitions dans la CEI 6060Q1-1, la CE\ 60 dans les
autres pyblications CEI refé S '

NOTE L'aftention est attirgessur e fait qug™d e hpliqué par
la définitiop donnée dans ica S mprimé en
lettres min scules.g}

Un index|des termes g%

3.3 Te

Pour les i orme internationale, les définitions suivantes s'appliquent.
NOTE (,4 rante de la
CEIl 60788

3.3.1
GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE
dispositif comportant un arrangement périodique et fixe de matériaux avec différentes
propriétés d'ATTENUATION DU RAYONNEMENT X, a placer devant la SURFACE RECEPTRICE DE
L'IMAGE, afin de réduire l'incidence du RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE sur cette surface et d'augmenter
ainsi le contraste de I''MAGE RADIOLOGIQUE POTENTIELLE

3.3.2

GRILLE LINEAIRE

GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE composée de lames fortement absorbantes et d'espaces inter-lames a
haut pouvoir de transmission qui sont paralléles dans leur direction longitudinale

3.3.3

GRILLE PARALLELE

GRILLE LINEAIRE dans laquelle les plans des lames absorbantes sont paralleles entre eux et
perpendiculaires a la face incidente
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3 Terminology

3.1 Degree of requirements

In this standard, certain terms which are not printed in SMALL CAPITALS have particular

meanings:
"shall" indicates a requirement that is mandatory for compliance;

— "should" indicates a strong recommendation that is not mandatory for compliance;

- "may" indicates a permitted manner of complying with a requirement or of avoiding
the need to comply;

- "specilfic" is used to indicate definitive information state hdard or
referenced in other standards, usually concerpii erating
conditions, test arrangements or values connected ﬁ

— "specified" is used to indicate definitive information st TURER in
ACCOMPANYING  DOCUMENTS or in other to the

rpose, or

the parameters or conditions asso esting to
determine compliance.

3.2 Use of terms

In this s 601-1, in

IEC 60788,

NOTE Atte ined to the

definition g rs.

An index

3.3 Defi

For the p

NOTE So edition of

IEC 60788,

3.31

ANTI-SC%

device Wi odic arrangement of materials with different X-ray ATTENUATION

properties to'\be in front of the IMAGE RECEPTION AREA in order to reduce the |ncidence

of SCATTERED'RADIATION upon that area and thus increase the contrast in the X-RAY PATTERN

3.3.2

LINEAR GRID

ANTI-SCATTER GRID composed of highly absorbing strips and highly transmitting interspaces
which are parallel in their longitudinal direction

3.3.3

PARALLEL GRID
LINEAR GRID in which the planes of the absorbing strips are parallel to each other and
perpendicular to the incident face
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3.34

GRILLE FOCALISEE

GRILLE LINEAIRE dans laquelle les plans des lames absorbantes convergent vers une ligne
droite a la DISTANCE DE FOCALISATION

3.3.5

GRILLE EN TOIT

GRILLE LINEAIRE dans laquelle la hauteur des lames absorbantes décroit a mesure que la
distance entre les lames absorbantes et la LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIE augmente. Cette
décroissance est symétrique par rapport a la LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIE

3.3.6
GRILLE CROISEE

GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE constituée de deux GRILLES LINEAIRES assem®D
les directions de leurs lames absorbantes forment un certain angle

ﬁ)n que

de 90°

3.3.6.1
GRILLE CROISEE ORTHOGONALE

GRILLE CROISEE dans laquelle les directions des lames ab

3.3.6.2
GRILLE CROISEE OBLIQUE
GRILLE CROISEE dans laquelle les diregtion
de 90°

différent

3.3.7
GRILLE FIKE

GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE
FAISCEAU|DE RAYONNE

3.3.8

GRILLE MOBILE Q

GRILLE ANTIDIFFU S ACCESSOIRE qui permet de déplacer lp GRILLE
ANTIDIFFYSANTE irtadiat Far un FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT, afin dléviter la
formation [ \ bantes et la perte d'informations qui en résulte

ne se déplace pas par rapport au

3.3.9

GRILLE

GRILLE F <E spesialement congue pour la mammographie

NOTE Da norme\le terme «GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général» est employé pour décrire tpute GRILLE
ANTIDIFFUS écigkement congue pour la mammographie.

3.3.10

Caractéristiques géométriques

3.3.101

RAPPORT DE GRILLE, r

rapport entre la hauteur des lames absorbantes et la distance qui les sépare au centre d'une
GRILLE LINEAIRE

3.3.10.2

DISTANCE DE FOCALISATION, fq

distance entre la face incidente d'une GRILLE FOCALISEE et la ligne de convergence des plans
des lames absorbantes de cette grille (unité: cm)

NOTE L'attention est attirée sur les différences entre la «DISTANCE DE FOCALISATION», la «distance FOYER — grille»
et la «distance FOYER — filmy.
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3.34

FOCUSED GRID

LINEAR GRID in which the planes of the absorbing strips converge to a straight line at the
FOCUSING DISTANCE

3.3.5

TAPERED GRID

LINEAR GRID in which the height of the absorbing strips decreases as the distance between the
absorbing strips and the TRUE CENTRAL LINE increases. This decrease is symmetrical about
the TRUE CENTRAL LINE

AR

ch ay ﬁat the

3.3.6 'L

CROSS-GRID
ANTI-SCATTER GRID composed of two LINEAR GRIDS built togethe
directions of their absorbing strips form an angle

3.3.6.1
ORTHOGONAL CROSS-GRID
CROSS-GRID in which the directions of the absorbing sirips form e

3.3.6.2
OBLIQUE CROSS-GRID

CROSS-GRID in which the directions of the abso trips. form an angle other than 9p°

3.3.7
STATIONARY GRID
ANTI-SCATTER GRID used ip G wthat i ove in relation to the RADIATIQN BEAM

3.3.8

MOVING GRID
ANTI-SCATTER G
when irrddiated by“a

the consg¢quent logs e

B moved,
trips and

NOTE In
not special

ATTER GRID

3.3.10
Geometric characteristics

3.3.101

GRID RATIO, r

ratio between the height of the absorbing strips and the distance between the absorbing strips
in the centre of a LINEAR GRID

3.3.10.2

FOCUSING DISTANCE, fq

distance between the incident face of a FOCUSED GRID and the line into which the planes of the
absorbing strips of the grid converge (unit: cm)

NOTE Attention is drawn to the differences between "FOCUSING DISTANCE", "
"FOCAL SPOT to film distance".

FOCAL SPOT to grid distance" and
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3.3.10.3

LIMITES D'EMPLOI, f4, f2

limite inférieure, f4, et limite supérieure, f5, de la distance du foyer a la face incidente d'une
GRILLE FOCALISEE ou d'une GRILLE PARALLELE entre lesquelles les informations radiologiques
obtenues peuvent étre considérées comme acceptables dans la plupart des cas (unité: cm)
NOTE Voir annexe A pour des détails sur le calcul des LIMITES D'EMPLOI.

3.3.10.4

LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIE

— pour une GRILLE PARALLELE: la ligne sur la face incidente dans la direction des lames
absorbantes et passant par le centre de Ia/su{@ce de la grille

i cident\e\qi la grille,
abgorbantes

— pour yne GRILLE FOCALISEE: la projection perpendiculaire sur la fac

convergent
— pour yne GRILLE EN TOIT: la ligne sur la face incidente i i s lames
absorbantes et se trouvant da 2{rie de la

structure de la grille
NOTE Unp GRILLE CROISEE a deux LIGNES MEDIANES VRAIES.

3.3.10.5
INDICATIQN DE LIGNE MEDIANE

marquage sur la face incidente d'un
et la diregtion de la LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIT

NOTE Daps la plupart des cas, ce marquage cgoifcide aye
la grille.

ge pour indiquer 13 position

ghe médiane géométrique de la face ipcidente de

3.3.10.6
FREQUENCE DE LAMES,
nombre d
NOTE Ce

3.3.11
Caractéri

3.3.11.1
TRANSMIS
antité ou
NEMENT a
celle de |

3.3.11.2
TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE, Ty

caractéristique d'un objet, évaluée comme le rapport de la VALEUR MESUREE de la quantité ou
du taux du RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE avec l'objet placé dans un FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT a
celle de I'objet retiré du faisceau, dans des conditions de mesurage spécifiques

3.3.11.3

TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT TOTAL, T}

caractéristique d'un objet, évaluée comme le rapport de la VALEUR MESUREE de la quantité ou
du taux total du RAYONNEMENT avec I'objet placé dans un FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT a celle de
I'objet retiré du faisceau, dans des conditions de mesurage spécifiques
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APPLICATION LIMITS, f1, f2
lower, f1, and upper, f2, limits of the distance from the FOCAL SPOT to the incident face of a
FOCUSED GRID or a PARALLEL GRID between which the obtained radiological information can be
considered acceptable for many purposes (unit: cm)

NOTE See annex A for details on the calculation of the APPLICATION LIMITS.

3.3.10.4

TRUE CENTRAL LINE

— for a PARALLEL GRID: line on the incident face in the direction of the absorbing strips
and passing through the centre of the grid area—~_

— for a HOCUSED GRID: perpendicular projection onto the incident Eg;id, of the
line into which the planes of the absorbj i nvexge

— for a TJAPERED GRID: line on the incident face in the directis ; strips
and lying within a symmetry plane/©

NOTE A GROSS-GRID has two TRUE CENTRAL LINES.

3.3.10.5

CENTRAL [LINE INDICATION

marking
direction

NOTE In

3.3.10.6
STRIP FRE
number d

NOTE Th

3.3.11
Physical

3.3.111
TRANSMIS

characteri

rate of P
remove%

3.3.11.2
TRANSMIS

characteri

bn the incident face of a LINEAR GRID, whi
of the TRUE CENTRAL LINE

nost cases, this marking coincides™

QUENCY, N

rate of SC

removed

3.3.11.3

from the beam, under specific measuring conditions

TRANSMISSION OF TOTAL RADIATION, T}
characteristic of an object, evaluated as the ratio of the MEASURED VALUE of the quantity or
rate of total RADIATION with the object placed in a RADIATION BEAM to that with the object

removed

from the beam, under specific measuring conditions

ition and

ne object

bject, evaluated as the ratio of the MEASURED VALUE of the qgliantity or
i i i i e object
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3.3.11.4

SELECTIVITE DE GRILLE, T

caractéristique d'une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE évaluée comme le rapport de la TRANSMISSION DU
RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE a la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE, dans des conditions de
mesurage spécifiques

3.3.11.5

FACTEUR D'AMELIORATION DE CONTRASTE, K
caractéristique d'une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE évaluée comme le rapport de la TRANSMISSION DU
RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE a la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT TOTAL, dans des conditions de
mesurage spécifiques

3.3.11.6

facteur d'exposition de grille, B

caractéristique d'une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE, évaluée comme le rappg %SUREE
de la quantité ou du taux total du RAYONNEMENT en |'absence dé & TE dans
un FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT a la valeur correspondante lorsq R BANTE est
placée dans le faisceau, dans des conditions de mesurage i

3.3.12

Autres termes

3.3.121

DECENTRAGE D'UNE GRILLE FOCALISEE

distance |du FOYER d'un TUBE RADIOGENE au™Rla assan la LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIE d'une
GRILLE FQCALISEE et perpendiculaire a ld face intide de la grille

3.3.12.2

DEFOCALISATION D'UNE GRIb

DIFFEREN TE D'UNE

GRILLE F(

4 Stru

abituellement constituées de lames en matériqu a haut
4 et de hauteur i, espacées a une distance réguligre D les

Les GRIL
pouvoir 4
unes de2

La haute esS' larmes™ést, soit constante sur toute la surface de la GRILLE ANTIDIHFUSANTE,
soit, pou LES)EN TOIT, décroissante vers les deux bords a partir de la lamfe la plus
haute, dg haudteur iy

NOTE D et d sont mesurées sur la face incidente de la grille.

Habituellement les espaces entre les lames sont remplis d'un matériau a haut pouvoir de
transmission. La grille peut étre constituée d'un bati et de capots pour la protéger contre les
dommages mécaniques et pour assurer la rigidité du dispositif.

La FREQUENCE DE LAMES est définie comme étant

N=—1
(d+D)
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3.3.114

GRID SELECTIVITY, X

characteristic of an ANTI-SCATTER GRID, evaluated as the ratio of the TRANSMISSION OF PRIMARY
RADIATION to the TRANSMISSION OF SCATTERED RADIATION, under specific measuring conditions

3.3.11.5

CONTRAST IMPROVEMENT RATIO, K

characteristic of an ANTI-SCATTER GRID, evaluated as the ratio of the TRANSMISSION OF PRIMARY
RADIATION to the TRANSMISSION OF TOTAL RADIATION, under specific measuring conditions

3.3.11.6

GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR, B
characteristic of an ANTI-SCATTER GRID, evaluated as the ratio of the UE of the
quantity pr rate of total RADIATION without the ANTI-SCATTER GRID iR to that
with the ANTI-SCATTER GRID placed in the beam, under specific m

3.3.12
Other terms

3.3.121
DECENTRING OF A FOCUSED GRID
distance [from the FOCAL SPOT of an X-Ra
a FOCUSHD GRID and perpendicular to {

the TRUE CENTRAL LINE of

3.3.12.2
DEFOCUSING OF A FOCUSED GRID
difference between the dis O - incident face of
a FOCUSHD GRID and the F§ i

4 Structure oigN |
ANTI-SCATTER GRI

ss d and

height 4,

The heig GRID or
decrease edges.
NOTE D<c

The inter | The grid
may hav sure the

rigidity of the device.

The STRIP FREQUENCY is defined as

" (d+D)
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Le RAPPORT DE GRILLE est:

— pour une GRILLE PARALLELE et pour UNE GRILLE FOCALISEE:

h
F=_
D
— pour une GRILLE EN TOIT:
h
o =20
D
— pour une GRILLE CROISEE: RN
il

Les symboles littéraux sans indice indiquent les propriétés géné dlune GRILLE |LINEAIRE.
L'indice |;<0» indique une dimension a la LIGNE_ NE . indices «1» ou «2»
désignenit les dimensions pour les GRIL ILLE CROISEE.

5 Mes

51 Mé¢thode et montage de mesurage
511 Détermination de

SMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT X doivent étre
RS MESUREES obtenues avec le dispositif de

Au sens|de cette no
déterminges co

mesurag

5.1.2

Un DETE T, qui comporte un ECRAN FLUORESCENT et un étecteur
photoéle ¢, voir figure 2. L'ECRAN FLUORESCENT doit étre constitué d'un
phosphq calcium, de préférence sans colorant.

La densité hosphore doit étre

a) pour les‘GRILLESANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général: 75 mg Ocm=2 + 10 mg Cen)~2;

b) pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES: 32 mg [cm=2 + 2 mg Oem~2.

Le diamétre du champ de mesurage doit étre de 6,0 mm £ 0,5 mm.

La luminance produite par 'ECRAN FLUORESCENT doit étre mesurée avec le photodétecteur, de
préférence avec un tube photomultiplicateur.

La FILTRATION ADDITIONNELLE entre le plan support de la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE et la couche
active de I'ECRAN FLUORESCENT ne doit pas étre supérieure a

a) pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général: 0,5 mm Al

b) pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES: 0,1 mm Al

en filtration de qualité équivalente pour la qualité de rayonnement utilisée.
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RATIO is

— for a PARALLEL GRID and for a FOCUSED GRID:

— for a TAPERED GRID:

— for a CROSS-GRID:

Letter sy

5.1 Mé¢thod and arrangement for mea

5.1.1

For the
determin

described in 5.1.2.

5.1.2

A RADIAT
detector;
phosphot

The areé

a) for gsg

burpose of this
bd as the rgti

nstru io

75 mg Oem=2 + 10 mg Com~—2;

b) for M4

ndex "0"

shall be
nhentation

a photo-
fungstate

MMWOGRAPRYC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS 32 mg Oem=2 + 2 mg Ocm—2.

The diameter of the measuring field shall be 6,0 mm £ 0,5 mm.

The Iluminance produced at the FLUORESCENT SCREEN shall be measured with the photo-

detector,

preferably with a photomultiplier tube.

The ADDITIONAL FILTRATION between the supporting plane of the ANTI-SCATTER GRID and the
active layer of the FLUORESCENT SCREEN shall be not more than

a) for general purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS 0,5 mm Al
b) for MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS 0,1 mm Al

in quality

equivalent filtration for the radiation quality in use.
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Afin de s'assurer que le courant d'obscurité et I''RRADIATION directe du photodétecteur n'affectent
pas de maniére significative le résultat des mesurages, le contréle suivant sera fait.

Le montage doit étre comme celui décrit en 5.2.2, sauf que le bloqueur PRIMAIRE DE
RAYONNEMENT et la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE sont retirés. Les VALEURS MESUREES du signal du
détecteur doivent étre obtenues avec le détecteur protégé contre Il'excitation lumineuse de
I'ECRAN FLUORESCENT et avec le détecteur non protégé.

Le rapport de ces valeurs ne doit pas excéder 0,002.

NOTE Un courant d'obscurité constant du DETECTEUR DE RAYONNEMENT peut étre soustrait des VALEURS

MESUREES. /\

5.1.3 FANTOMES

a) Pour |es GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, le FANTOME u'Ils 5 ?ination
de la [TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE et pour la déje MISSION
DU RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE doit étre le FANTOME décrit en 8.3\de la I 6 e|FANTOME
doit étre un récipient rempli d'eau. Le récipient doit avoi
— degs cotés de dimensions extérieures de 300 mm z égur de 200 mm +

1 mm;

ate (PMMA) jou autre
avec 10 mm [ 2 mm

— un dessus, un fond et des parois en
mptériau ayant des propriété
d'épaisseur;

— l'intérieur rempli d'eau.

NOTE Utilisé sous CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU ETROIT, ANTO dessus peut étre remplacé par un FANTOME

identique, ¢ i i i vérifi i

NOTE Alternativement au FAXTOM id ) posé d'un matériau équivalent a [feau («eau

solidifiée») S pA 2. Il convient de v¢rifier cette

équivalence.

b) Pour |es GRILLES A ~FUS ] RAPHIQUES, le FANTOME utilisé pour la détgrmination
de la| TRANS T PRIMAIRE et pour la détermination de la TRANSMISION
DU RAYONNEM bloc de PMMA de section transversale cafrée avec
des ¢o ité de surface de 5,95 g Ocm=2 + 0,10 g Ocm—2. Ceci

correg ative de 50 mm, comme indiqué a la figure 3b.

5.1.4

a) PouK IFFUSANTES d'usage général, les montages de mesurages sont
donngs 3 FANTOME en position supérieure, CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU HTROIT) et
alafi FANTOME en position inférieure, CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU LARGE).

Les positions du FOYER de la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général et du champ de
mesurage sont les mémes pour les deux configurations. Elles sont définies en termes de
montages avec le FANTOME en position inférieure.

Les montages de mesurages sont semblables a ceux décrits dans la CEl 61267 pour la
génération des QUALITES DE RAYONNEMENT RQN et RQB avec les différences suivantes:

— le méme FANTOME peut étre employé dans les deux montages;
— les positions des DIAPHRAGMES sont [égérement modifiées;

— la valeur du diamétre DU FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT en CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU ETROIT
doit étre de 8 mm;

— un bloqueur de RAYONNEMENT est ajouté pour certains mesurages en FAISCEAU LARGE.

La distance du FOYER au plan du support de la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général doit
étre de 100 cm = 1 cm, méme si la DISTANCE DE FOCALISATION de la GRILLE FOCALISEE en
question n'est pas de 100 cm. En ce qui concerne la géométrie décrite, les résultats des
mesurages sont peu sensibles & la DISTANCE DE FOCALISATION fq.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9393d7f46507eca82ff29fd59a77c72a

60627 ©

IEC:2001 - 23 -

In order to ensure that the dark current and the direct IRRADIATION of the photo-detector do not
significantly affect the result of the measurements, the following check shall be made.

The arrangement shall be as described in 5.2.2 except that the PRIMARY RADIATION blocker
and the ANTI-SCATTER GRID are removed. The MEASURED VALUES of the detector signal shall be
obtained with the detector shielded against the light excited in the FLUORESCENT SCREEN, and
with the detector unshielded.

The ratio

of these values shall not exceed 0,002.

NOTE A constant dark current of the RADIATION DETECTOR may be subtracted from the MEASURED VALUES.

5.1.3

a) For d

b

TRANS
SCATT
shall

— si
- to

ha
— th

NOTE
identic|

NOTE
having

b) For N\
TRANS
SCATT
and ¢

apprg

514

the P
The

arrangements for the measurements are similar to the ones described in I

PHANTOMS
eneral purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, the PHANTOM used

ERED RADIATION shall be the PHANTOM described in 8
be a water-filled container. The container shall have

Hes of outside dimensions of 300 mm =+

1 mm and“heig

or’ of other
thick; and

lower position.

tion of
ON OF
PHANTOM

material

ay be replaced by p PHANTOM

Alternatively to the above PHANTOM, - - i ial ("splid water")
3 Cked.

UAMMOGRAPHIC A S ination of

MISSION OF PRMARYX_ R inati 5SION  OF

ERED RADIATIQN S ; 150 mm

n area densi ickness of
ximate@
Arrangeme

R GRIDS, the arrangements for the measurements are

W in the upper position, NARROW-BEAM CONDITION) and [figure 4a

6n, BROAD-BEAM CONDITION)
e FOCAL SPOT, general purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRID and measuring field

configurations. They are defined in terms of the arrangemients with

C 61267

for the generation of RADIATION QUALITIES RQN and RQB with the following deviations:

— the same PHANTOM may be used in both arrangements;

— the positions of the DIAPHRAGMS are slightly modified;

— the value of the RADIATION BEAM diameter in NARROW-BEAM CONDITIONS shall be 8 mm;

— a

RADIATION blocker is added for some of the BROAD-BEAM measurements.

The distance from the FOCAL SPOT to the supporting plane of the general purpose ANTI-

SCATTER GRID shall be 100 cm *

under consideration is not 100 cm. For the geometry described, the result

meas

urements are insensitive to the FOCUSING DISTANCE fj.

1 cm, even if the FOCUSING DISTANCE of the FOCUSED GRID

s of the
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Les DIAPHRAGMES et le bloqueur de RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE représentés aux figures 3a et

4a doivent étre en plomb d'une épaisseur de 5 mm fg mm.

Pour tous les mesurages avec une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général celle-ci doit
étre fixée de telle fagcon que la LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIE, définie par I'INDICATION DE LIGNE
MEDIANE, soit au-dessus du centre du champ de mesurage. La face incidente de la grille
doit étre perpendiculaire, a £0,2° prés, au plan contenant le FOYER et la ligne médiane,
comme défini par I'INDICATION DE LIGNE MEDIANE.

Pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES les montages de mesurage sont
donnés a la figure 3b (FANTOME en position supérieure, CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU ETROIT) et
a la figure 4b (FANTOME en position inférieure, CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU LARGE).

Les pesit R ANTFHHRYS AR hamp de
mesufage sont les deux configurations. Ell j ermes de
mont
Pour FPANTOME
en pg le centre
du ch h surface
inférigure du FANTOME doit couper une des faces latérales d
La fa llele a la
surfa DICATION
DE LIq et» de la
grille, E qui est
coupé
La GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE MAMMOGRA i v normale
du FQYER a la surface inférieure da C le sur la
ligne |Imédiane, comme défini par : nte de la
grille [doit étre perpendiculaire, 2 > es, 8 la ligne
médigne, comme défiRj ) ¢
La ¢ FFUSANTE
MAMM ION de la
grille Jtats des
mesu
La cd I'une ou
l'autre ou lesde
- la

Z i h grille et
- le

Id .grille it 7alors former un angle pour compenser le décentrage. Le [décalage

angttaire—doit—étre—choisi—de—sorte—qae—es—tames—abserbantes—sur—te—ehamp de

mesurage, soient dirigées vers le FOYER. Le décalage angulaire doit étre réalisé en
soulevant ou en abaissant le c6té de la grille distant de I'INDICATION DE LIGNE MEDIANE.

NOTE Dans la pratique, un décalage de seulement quelques millimetres sera nécessaire.

Les DIAPHRAGMES et le bloqueur de RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE représentés aux figures 3b et

4b doivent étre en plomb, d'une épaisseur de 1 mm f8’5 mm.

Le montage avec le FANTOME en position supérieure (CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU ETROIT) doit
étre le méme que celui décrit ci-dessus, sauf que le FANTOME est placé prés du TUBE
RADIOGENE avec le FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT X traversant le fantdme prés de son centre.
Dans ce cas, le FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT doit étre collimaté, comme décrit en 5.2.1
(voir figure 3b).
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The DIAPHRAGMS and the PRIMARY RADIATION blocker shown in figures 3a and 4a shall be

made of lead of a thickness of 5 mm fg mm.

For all measurements with a general purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRID, it shall be so fixed that
the TRUE CENTRAL LINE as defined by the CENTRAL-LINE INDICATION is above the centre of
the measuring field. The incident face of the grid shall be perpendicular within £0,2° to the
plane containing the FOCAL sSPOT and the central line, as defined by the CENTRAL-LINE
INDICATION.

For MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, the arrangements for the measurements are
shown in figure 3b (PHANTOM in the upper position, NARROW-BEAM CONDITION) and figure 4b
(PHANTOM in the lower position, BROAD-BEAM CONDITION).

The peositions—of the FOCAL - SPOT MAMMOGRARHIC ANTI=SCA R—C suring field
are the same for both configurations. They are described in ter gements
with the PHANTOM in the lower position.

For the measurement with the MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER\ G d the
PHANTOM in the lower position, the FOCAL SPOT, the centrg ; ce of the
PHANTOM, and the centre of the measuring field shall b [ ‘ srpal |from the
FOCAL sPOT to the bottom surface of the PHANTOM shall’bise es of the
PHAN]

The i e bottom
surfa ined by the CENTRAL LINE

INDICA . st-wall side of the grid, if
appliq i ide/of the PHANTOM |which is
bisec a ‘

so aligned that the normal from the FOCAL
5 the incident face of the gfid at the
ON. The incident face of the grid shall
ng the FOCAL SPOT and the cenptral line,

the supporting plane of the MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-
even if the FOCUSING DISTANCE of the grid under
cometry described, the results of the measpirements

ion described above may need to be modified for |either or

e positioned so that the FOCAL SPOT, the centre of the grig and the

the—eid 3 be—angutatedto-compensatefordecentring—TFheanrgutatien shall be
chosen so that the absorbing strips above the measuring field point towards the FOCAL
SPOT. The angulation shall be achieved by raising or lowering the side of the grid
distant from the CENTRAL LINE INDICATION.

NOTE In practice, a shift of only a few millimetres will be necessary.

The DIAPHRAGMS and the PRIMARY RADIATION blocker shown in figures 3b and 4b shall be

made of lead of a thickness of 1 mm f8'5 mm.

The arrangement with the PHANTOM in the upper position (NARROW-BEAM CONDITION) shall
be the same as described above except that the PHANTOM is positioned close to the X-RAY
TUBE with the X-RAY BEAM passing the PHANTOM near its centre. In this case, the RADIATION
BEAM shall be collimated, as described in 5.2.1 (see figure 3b).
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5.1.5 Qualité du rayonnement

a) Pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, les mesurages doivent étre faits avec
les CONDITIONS DE RAYONNEMENT RQN 6 et RQB 6, définies dans la CEl 61267.

Lorsqu'une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général est spécifiée pour une utilisation a
faible énergie, des mesurages additionnels doivent étre faits avec les CONDITIONS DE
RAYONNEMENT RQN 3 et RQB 3.

Lorsqu'une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général est spécifiée pour une utilisation a
haute énergie, des mesurages additionnels peuvent étre faits avec les CONDITIONS DE
RAYONNEMENT RQN 9 et RQB 9.

NOTE
dunT
TRANS
NOTE
DOCUM
RQB 6

b) Pour
une H
A TEN
La ci
RADIQ
+0,0

NOTE
d'un Ty

les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES, les
AUTE TENSION RADIOGENE de 28 kV £ 1 kV, fournig

S5ION CONSTANTE.

BLE de I'ANODE du TUBE RADIOGENE doit
GENE doit étre en béryllium et il doit y avoir
D2 mm de molybdéne.

1 II conwent de ChOISII’ un TUBE RADIOGENE qui prodU|t peu de RAYONNEMENT EOCAL L'utilisation

raleur de la

5 dans les
5 %N 6eta

re faits a
DLOGIQUE

du TUBE
,030 mm

. L'utilisation
aleur de la

5.1.6

Les PARA divent étre contrbélés de telle fagcon que

I'effet dep IQUE sur la précision de chaque mesurage

individue

5.2 C3g

5.2.1 ON DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE (7}p)

Les deux dés, pour la détermination de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYQNNEMENT

PRIMAIRE dans des CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU ETROIT

— avec t la)GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE disposés comme décrit en 5.1.4 |et repré-
senté

— sans

Dans le plan support de la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE, le diamétre du faisceau du RAYONNEMENT

PRIMAIRE

doit étre de 8 mm.

La TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE, Tj,, est obtenue comme étant le rapport des

VALEURS

5.2.2

MESUREES relevées avec et sans la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE.

Mesurages de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE (T§)

Les deux mesurages demandés pour la détermination de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT
DIFFUSE doivent étre effectués dans des CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU LARGE:

— avec le FANTOME et la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE disposés comme décrit en 5.1.4 et repré-

senté

— sans

s a la figure 4a ou 4b, suivant le cas,
GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE, dans les mémes conditions.
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5.1.5 Radiation quality

a) For general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, the measurements shall be made with RADIATION
CONDITIONS RQN 6 and RQB 6, as defined in IEC 61267.

Where a general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRID is specified for low-energy use, additional
measurements shall be made with RADIATION CONDITIONS RQN 3 and RQB 3.

Where a general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRID is specified for high-energy use, additional
measurements may be made with RADIATION CONDITIONS RQN 9 and RQ@B 9.

NOTE 1

SCATTERED RADIATION (T)
NOTE 2

DOCUM

b) For m
VOLTA

The T
TUBE
molyH

NOTE
TUBE

SCATTHRED RADIATION (T§) .

5.1.6 Constancy of source

The LOAI
FLUENCE

5.2 Ph
5.2.1

The two
RADIATION

— with t
figure

— witho

In the g

RADIATION

The TRAN

An X-RAY TUBE should be selected which produces little EXTRA-FOCAL RADIATION. The use of an X-RAY
TUBE with a large amount of EXTRA-FOCAL RADIATION may slightly increase the value of TRANSMISSION OF

OMPANYING

Y TUBE
TOR.

windqQw of the X-RAY
,002 mm

denum.
An X-RAY TUBE should be selected which produces li f an X-RAY
ith a large amount of EXTRA-FOCAL RADIATION ma MISSION OF

al measurement is less than

confrolled that the effect of ENERGY

0,5 %.

PRIMARY

shown in

PRIMARY

SMISSION OF PRIMARY RADIATION, Tp, is obtained as the ratio of the MEASURE

D VALUES

recorded

with and without the ANTI-SCATTER GRID.

5.2.2 Measurements for the TRANSMISSION OF SCATTERED RADIATION (7)

The two measurements required for the determination of the TRANSMISSION OF SCATTERED
RADIATION shall be made under BROAD-BEAM CONDITIONS:

— with the PHANTOM and the ANTI-SCATTER GRID arranged as described in 5.1.4 and shown in

figure

4a or 4b as appropriate;

— without the ANTI-SCATTER GRID but otherwise under the same conditions.
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a) Pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, le FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT doit
étre ajusté a 275 mm x 275 mm dans le plan de la surface de sortie du FANTOME,
méme si la grille est plus petite.

b) Pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES, le FAISCEAU DE RAYONNEMENT
doit étre ajusté a 150 mm x 150 mm dans le plan de la surface de sortie du FANTOME,
méme si la grille est plus petite.

Le RAYONNEMENT FOCAL doit étre arrété par un bloqueur de RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE placé a
pas plus de 5 mm de la face incidente du FANTOME afin d'arréter tout RAYONNEMENT FOCAL
dans la direction du champ de mesurage, comme décrit en 5.1.2. Le diamétre de ce bloqueur
de RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE doit étre:

a) pour | e A e o aa i o
b) pour

Le bloqu
le signal

%nimum

port des

du détecteur.

La TRAN$MISSION DU RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE, Tg, est obté
VALEURS MESUREES relevées avec et sans la GRILLE AN

5.2.3 Mesurages de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYQ}

Les deuy mesurages demandés pou
TOTAL dolivent étre effectués avec le
bloqueur|de RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE qui

NNEMENT
5 sans le

La TRANSMISSION DU RAYO
MESUREES relevées avec €

VALEURS

5.2.4
La SELEC
5.2.5 4 FACTEUR D"AMELIORATION DE CONTRASTE (K)
Le FACTE N DE CONTRASTE doit étre déterminé selon la formule suivarjte
. TIp
T

5.2.6 Calcul du FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE (B)

Le FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE doit étre déterminé selon la formule suivante:
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a) For general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, the RADIATION BEAM shall be adjusted to
275 mm x 275 mm in the plane of the exit surface of the PHANTOM, even if the grid is
smaller.

b) For MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, the RADIATION BEAM shall be adjusted to
150 mm x 150 mm in the plane of the exit surface of the PHANTOM, even if the grid is
smaller.

The FOCAL RADIATION shall be stopped by a PRIMARY RADIATION blocker placed not more than
5 mm from the incident face of the PHANTOM in order to stop all FOCAL RADIATION in the
direction of the measuring field as described in 5.1.2. The diameter of this PRIMARY RADIATION
blocker shall be

T
1

f 1 FNTUL THr-Y A Reanloo AN aY 0.2
a Org nmeTrdadr-purpuott ANTITOUAT LIN ONTUO U,V T 2 U, < TTTTTT,

b) for MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS 6,5 mm + 0,1 mm.

S

EASURED

The PRIMARY RADIATION blocker shall be aligned laterally by mini

The TRANSMISSION OF SCATTERED RADIATION, Tg, is obtaing

The two measurements required for the inati v ADIATION
shall be |[made with the same arrang e PRIMARY
RADIATION blocker mentioned therein.

The TRANSMISSION OF TOTAL RADIATIO D VALUES

recorded|with and without

5.24

The GRID

hula:

~

K==L

-+

5.2.6  Calculation of the GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR (B)

The GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR shall be determined according to the following formula:
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5.2.7 Précision des mesurages

a) Pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, les incertitudes globales dans la détermi-
nation de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE, de |la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT
DIFFUSE et de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT TOTAL ne doivent pas excéder 2,0 % (95 % de

limites de confiance).

Lorsque ces prescriptions sont satisfaites, la SELECTIVITE DE GRILLE d'une GRILLE
ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général sera connue a +3,0 %, le FACTEUR D'AMELIORATION DE

CONTRASTE a £3,0 % et le FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE a 2,0 %.

b) Pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES, les incertitudes globales dans

la détermination de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE, deﬁl{a&

RANSMISSION DU
d

RAY O NNEIENF [l el B N el - | lo TR AMOMICOIARN NI AN/ ARMMECACAIT T AL
ININCIVICSIN T DT OO - CC UG 1A TINUNONWITOOTOIN, DO NV T OININCIVIETIN T LA

excéder 1,0 % (95 % de limites de confiance).

Lorsque ces prescriptions sont satisfaites, la SELECTIVITE
ANTIDJFFUSANTE MAMMOGRAPHIQUE sera connue a +1,5 %, le FAx
CONTRASTE a +1,5 % et le FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE

6.1 Talérances de fabrication
6.1.1 FREQUENCE DE LAMES

La FREQUENCE DE LAMES ne doit pas excé

6.1.2 RAPPORT DE GRILLE

Le RAPP(

6.2 Déterminatjon d
les GRlLLE@

Les LIMIT
lesquelle
de la gril

£ MEDIANE VRAIE est
a) pour NTES d'usage géneéral 60 %
b) pour]

de celles|a

ANTIDWFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES 80 %

Les valeprs/doive
ANTIDIFFUSAN de—forme—geome
travers les lames absorbantes (voir annexe A).

UEmY=m |

grminées aux distances du FOYER a la g
DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE au bord de la sur

ivent pas

P\ _GRILLE
ION DE

ille pour
face utile

tre calculées en supposant une grille idéale, c'est-a-dire, urje GRILLE

MENT X a

NOTE Les LIMITES D'EMPLOI calculées s'appliquent seulement pour une GRILLE FIXE. S'il faut utiliser une GRILLE
FOCALISEE comme GRILLE MOBILE il convient de calculer les LIMITES D'EMPLOI pratiques qui tiennent compte de

I'amplitude du mouvement de la grille (voir annexe A).

6.3 Précision des caractéristiques

6.3.1 SELECTIVITE DE GRILLE

La valeur de la SELECTIVITE DE GRILLE donnée selon les prescriptions de 6.4.4.4 doit étre

a) pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, dans les limites de
b) pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES, dans les limites de
de la valeur déterminée selon 5.2.4.
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5.2.7 Accuracy of measurements

a) For general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, the overall uncertainties in the determination of

TRANSMISSION OF PRIMARY RADIATION,

TRANSMISSION OF SCATTERED RADIATION and

TRANSMISSION OF TOTAL RADIATION shall not exceed 2,0 % (95 % confidence limits).

When these requirements are fulfilled, the GRID SELECTIVITY of a general-purpose ANTI-
SCATTER GRID will be known within £3,0 %, the CONTRAST IMPROVEMENT RATIO within £3,0 %
and the GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR within £2,0 %.

b) For MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS the overall uncertainties in the determination of
TRANSMISSION OF PRIMARY RADIATION, TRANSMISSION OF SCATTERED RADIATION and TRANS-

MISSION OF TOTAL RADIATION shall not exceed 1,0 % (95 % confidence “M

Whe:l these requirements are fulfilled, the GRID SELECTIVITY of a

SCAT
and t

6 Req

6.1 Manufacturing tolerances

6.1.1

The STRI

6.1.2

The GRID

6.2 De

The APPL
value of
which is
a) for gsg
b) for M4
of that at
The valu

GRID of
absorbin

ER GRID will be known within £1,5 %, the CONTRAST IMPROVE
e GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR within £1,0 %.

lirements for ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS

STRIP FREQUENCY

ICATION LAMITS
TRANS
most dis f

60 %
80 %

HIC ANTI-

jn £1,5 %

DS

vhich the
the grid

FSCATTER
bugh the

NOTE The calculated APPLICATION LIMITS only apply for a STATIONARY GRID. If a FOCUSED GRID is to be used as a
MOVING GRID, practical APPLICATION LIMITS should be calculated which take into account the magnitude of the grid

movement

(see annex A).

6.3 Accuracy of characteristics

6.3.1 GRID SELECTIVITY

The value of the GRID SELECTIVITY given as required in 6.4.4.4 shall be

a) for general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS within +10 %

b) for MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS within 5 %

of the value determined according to 5.2.4.
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Facteur d'amélioration du contraste

La valeur du FACTEUR D'AMELIORATION DU CONTRASTE donnée selon les prescriptions de 6.4.4.5

doit étre
a) pourl
b) pourl

es GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, dans les limites de £10 %
€S GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMMOGRAPHIQUES, dans les limites de 15 %

de la valeur déterminée selon 5.2.5.

6.3.3

FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE

La valeur du FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE donnée selon les prescriptions d€ 6:4.4.6 doit étre

a) pour
b) pour

de la valeur déterminée selon 5.2.6.

6.4 M3rquage et DOCUMENTS D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT

6.4.1 L
grille doi
série de

doivent §
en quest

6.42 U
EXEMPL
6.4.2.1

6.4.2.2
la corrélg

6.4.2.3
6.4.2.4

6.4.2.5 <
MEDIANE)

REFERE D
tion se 4.

ndications géométriques

6.4.2.6

on ou la
GNEMENT
FFUSANTE

ermettant

N 40

r12

DE LIGNE

a) Une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE d'usage général doit porter une inscription qui indique le centre de
la surface utile de cette grille si celui-ci ne coincide pas avec le centre mécanique de la grille.

b) Une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE MAMMOGRAPHIQUE doit porter une indication qui garantit que le
cbté «paroi coffret» de la grille peut étre identifié, lorsque cela est nécessaire.

6.4.3 Une GRILLE FOCALISEE doit porter les

demandées en 6.4.2.

6.4.3.1

6.4.3.2

DISTANCE DE FOCALISATION (cm)

Indication de la face incidente

inscriptions suivantes en plus de celles

Jo 90

L'identification de la face incidente de la grille doit étre garantie, par exemple par le symbole
graphique N° 5337 ou N° 5338 pour TUBE RADIOGENE selon la CEIl 60417.
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6.3.2 CONTRAST IMPROVEMENT RATIO
The value of the CONTRAST IMPROVEMENT RATIO given as required in 6.4.4.5 shall be

a) for general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS within  £10 %
b) for MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS within 15 %
of the value determined according to 5.2.5.

6.3.3 GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR

The value of the GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR given as required in 6.4.4.6 shall t}e\

a) for ggneral-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS within  +10 %
b) for MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS within 10 %

of the value determined according to 5.2.6.

6.4 erking and ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS

6.41 T erit holding the grid
shall pro 9 jes or the gr|d type to
which it belongs. The ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS sh Hat the identifjcation of
the indiv X5 i pe to which it bglongs, is
ensured.

6.4.2 A

EXAMPL
6.4.2.1

6.4.2.2 MODEL®YP 3 ber) or SERIAL NUMBER allowing the coprrelation
according to 6.4.

6.4.2.3 N 40
6.4.2.4 r12
6.4.2.5 DICATION (for CROSS-GRIDS both CENTRAL-LINE INDICATIONS)

6.4.2.6 |Geometri

a) A general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRID shall carry a marking which indicates the centre of
the effective area of that grid if this does not coincide with the mechanical centre of the grid.

b) A MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRID shall carry an indication which ensures that the chest-
wall side of the grid can be identified, where appropriate.

6.4.3 A FOCUSED GRID shall carry the following markings in addition to those required in
6.4.2.

6.4.3.1 FOCUSING DISTANCE (cm) fo 90
6.4.3.2 Indication of incident face

It shall be ensured that the incident face of the grid can be identified, for example, by
graphical symbol No. 5337 or No. 5338 for X-RAY TUBE according to IEC 60417.
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6.4.4 Les indications suivantes doivent étre données sur la grille ou dans les DOCUMENTS
D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT relatifs a la grille ou a I'équipement supportant la grille

EXEMPLES
6.4.4.1 LIMITES D'EMPLOI (Ccm) f1 76
f2 110
6.4.4.2 Symbole chimique du matériau des lames absorbantes Pb
6.4.4.3 TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT PRIMAIRE T, 0,75
6.4.4.4 SELECTIHTEDEGRHIEE 7,1
6.4.4.5 [FACTEUR D'AMELIORATION DE CONTRASTE K 3,1
6.4.4.6 |FACTEUR D'EXPOSITION DE GRILLE B 4,1
a) Pour|les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général, pour les

tant «U $0», pour
80» et |pour les

COND|TIONS DE RAYONNEMENT RQN 3 et RQB 3 doit étré\
les CONDITIONS DE RAYONNEMENT RQN 6 et RQB
COND|TIONS DE RAYONNEMENT RQN 9 et RQB 9 en/ajoutantxt

NOTE | L'indication «U 80» peut étre omise, si des valeurs S Indigyg RQB 6.
b) Pour |es GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES MAMM PN i y ticuliere.

6.4.4.7 | 'écart maximal en millimetres

et la LIGNE MEDIANE VRAIE A2
6.4.4.8 |ndication de la atevi peut étre
limitée ajune indication générale s

6.4.4.9 |ndicatiomd peut étre
limitée afune in

6.4.5 D .3.1 sont
incluses ou dans
I'identificati i t pas nécessaire que ces inscriptions soient répétéles sur la
GRILLE AN D'ACCOM-

PAGNEM{

6.4.6 Aulicun arquage sur la GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE ne doit interférer aveq l'image
radiographique enuti

6.4.7 Si des tolérances plus étroites que les tolérances demandées dans cette norme sont
obtenues, il convient de mentionner les tolérances obtenues dans les DOCUMENTS
D'ACCOMPAGNEMENT relatifs a la grille ou a I'équipement supportant la grille.

6.5 Déclaration de conformité

Si la conformité d'une GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE avec cette norme doit étre notifiée, elle doit
I'étre comme indiqué ci-apreés:

GRILLE PARALLELE CEI 60627: 2001
GRILLE FOCALISEE CEI 60627: 2001
GRILLE CROISEE CEl 60627: 2001

GRILLE ANTIDIFFUSANTE MAMMOGRAPHIQUE CEIl 60627: 2001


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9393d7f46507eca82ff29fd59a77c72a

60627 © IEC:2001 -35-

6.4.4 The following indications shall be given on the grid or in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS
related to the grid or to the equipment holding the grid

EXAMPLES
6.4.4.1 APPLICATION LIMITS (cm) f176
fo 110
6.4.4.2 Chemical symbol of the material of the absorbing strips Pb
6.4.4.3 TRANSMISSION OF PRIMARY RADIATION T, 0,75
6.4.4.4 RID SELECUTIVITY /\ Z 7,1
6.4.4.5 |CONTRAST IMPROVEMENT RATIO K 3,1
6.4.4.6 |GRID EXPOSURE FACTOR B4
a) For general-purpose ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS, Tp, %, K/a B, \ RADIATION
CONDI|TIONS RQN 3 and RQB 3 shall be indicat . } ADIATION
COND|TIONS RQN 6 and RQB 6 by adding "U 80" QN 9 and
RQB P by adding "U 120".
NOTE | If values are only given for RQN 6 and RQB 6, 30 'nd@ion nay be omitted.
b) Form S gquirements.
6.4.4.7
and the TRUE CENTRAL LINE A2
6.4.4.8 |ndication of the\naturg intersg aterial; this indication may be limited to a
general i Ate M
6.4.4.9 Indicat@ { 4 ive covers; this indication may be limjted to a
general indicationnof [
6.4.5 Where any of\tf ings required in 6.4.2.3, 6.4.2.4 and 6.4.3.1 are inclyded in a
decipherable in L OR TYPE REFERENCE or serial designation, it is not necessary
for those ed on the ANTI-SCATTER GRID. However, they shall bg given in
the Accg NTS related to the grid or to the equipment holding the grid.
6.4.6 N arkings on the ANTI-SCATTER GRID shall interfere with the radjographic
image un

6.4.7 If any of the tolerances achieved are narrower than the tolerances required in this
standard, the tolerances achieved should be stated in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS related
to the grid or to the equipment holding the grid.

6.5 Statement of compliance

If compliance of an ANTI-SCATTER GRID with this standard is to be stated, this shall be indicated
as follows:

PARALLEL GRID IEC 60627: 2001
FOCUSED GRID IEC 60627: 2001
CROSS-GRID IEC 60627: 2001

MAMMOGRAPHIC ANTI-SCATTER GRID IEC 60627: 2001
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Figure 1 — Structure des GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES
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Figure 1 — Structure of ANTI-SCATTER GRIDS
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Figure 4a —Moritage de mesurage pour les GRILLES ANTIDIFFUSANTES d'usage général
avec des CONDITIONS DE FAISCEAU LARGE
(détermination de la TRANSMISSION DU RAYONNEMENT DIFFUSE)



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9393d7f46507eca82ff29fd59a77c72a



